

No. 24-781

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of New Jersey,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**Brief of the Liberty Justice Center as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner**

August 28, 2025

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Duncan Crim
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org

Table of Contents

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....3

 I. Section 1983 guarantees a federal forum for Constitutional claims without requiring exhaustion or full litigation in state court.....3

 A. Section 1983 was enacted to provide a federal forum for vindicating constitutional rights, precisely because state processes may be inadequate or themselves part of the constitutional injury.3

 B. The irrelevance of state court litigation is especially acute where the chill itself is the injury and delay or exhaustion would perpetuate the constitutional harm.5

 II. State investigatory demands are not exempt from First Amendment principles.6

 A. This Court has never recognized investigatory demands as a special category requiring exhaustion or full state court litigation before federal review.....6

 B. Investigatory demands, like subpoenas or civil investigative demands, can and do

	cause an objectively reasonable chill of First Amendment rights, triggering immediate federal jurisdiction.....	8
C.	Allowing state investigatory demands to be fully litigated in state court before federal review would undermine the very purpose of federal constitutional protections and § 1983.....	10
D.	The government cannot postpone federal judicial review of constitutional claims by labeling its actions as “investigatory” rather than “enforcement.”	11
	Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 194 (2019).....	10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167, (1961).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496, (1982).....	2, 4
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5, 9, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 3, 12
------------------------	-------------

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).2
